controlling interest in the acquiree. It also provides disclosure requirements to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the
nature and financial effects of the business combination. SFAS 141R will be effective for fiscal years beginning on or after
December 15, 2008 and will be applied prospectively.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, “Non-Controlling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements—an
amendment of ARB No. 51” (“SFAS 160”). SFAS 160 requires that ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than the
parent, and the amount of consolidated net income, be clearly identified, labeled and presented in the consolidated financial
statements. It also requires once a subsidiary is deconsolidated, any retained non-controlling equity investment in the former
subsidiary be initially measured at fair value. Sufficient disclosures are required to clearly identify and distinguish between the
interests of the parent and the interests of the non-controlling owners. SFAS 160 is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after
December 15, 2008 and requires retroactive adoption of the presentation and disclosure requirements for existing minority interests.
All other requirements shall be applied prospectively.

36

Effect of change
(in thousands)

   December 31, 2007

Change in assumption

2008
Pension
expense

Funded
status

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (pre-tax)

100 basis point decrease in rate of return  $ 6,173  $(11,000) $ 11,000
50 basis point decrease in discount rate   7,385   (49,907)  49,907
100 basis point increase in compensation rates   7,160  (32,529)  32,529
Aggregate effect of all the above changes   21,642  (99,112)  99,112

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

In the ordinary course of our business, we are exposed to market risk for changes in the price of jet and diesel fuel; however, this
risk is largely mitigated by reimbursement through the DHL ACMI agreement and charter agreements with other customers.

The Company also faces financial exposure to changes in interest rates. As of December 31, 2007, we have $256.6 million of
fixed interest rate debt and $334.2 million of variable interest rate debt outstanding.

Variable interest rate debt exposes us to differences in future cash flows resulting from changes in market interest rates. This